
776 

1972/194 

THE MAORI WELFARE REGULATIONS 1963, 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of August 1972 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Maori Welfare Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor­
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council, hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 

1. Title and commencement-( 1) These regulations may be cited as 
the Maori Welfare Regulations 1963, Amendment No. 1, and shall be 
read together with and deemed part of the Maori Welfare Regulations 
1963* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the date of their 
notification in the Gazette. 

2. Subsidies-Regulation 10 of the principal regulations (as amended 
by section 7 ( 1) of the Decimal Currency Act 1964) is hereby 
amended-

(a) By omitting from subclause (2) the expression "$12,000", and 
substituting the expression "$20,000": 

(b) By omitting from subclause (3) the expression "$16,000" 
wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the expression 
"$30,000" : 

( c) By omitting from subclause (3) the expression "$28,000", and 
substituting the expression "$45,000". 

P. J. BROOKS, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

*S.R. 1963/87 



1972/194 Maori Welfare Regulations 1963, Amendment 
No. 1 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

777 

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their 
general effect. 

These regulations increase from $12,000 to $20,000 the maximum subsidy or 
subsidies payable in respect of anyone project under the Maori Welfare Act 1962. 
They also increase the monetary limits on the projects that qualify for subsidy. 
The subsidy may be up to one-half of the total expenditure on anyone project 
where that expenditure does not exceed $30,000 (the present figure is $16,000). 
Where the total expenditure exceeds $30,000 but does not exceed $45,000 (the 
present figure is $28,000) an additional subsidy of up to one third of the amount 
by which the total expenditure exceeds $30,000 but does not exceed $45,000 
may be approved. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 31 August 1972. 
These regulations are administered in the Maori and Island Affairs Department. 

Con. Regs.-lOB 


